
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 21-030 Name: Approve Professional Services Agreement with TRC
Engineers, Inc and Authorize the
Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute the
Professional Services Agreement.

Status:Type: BoS Agreement Passed - RMA Administration

File created: In control:1/22/2021 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:2/9/2021 2/9/2021

Title: a.  Approve Professional Services Agreement with TRC Engineers, Inc. to provide professional civil
engineering services for the Las Lomas Drive Bicycle Lane and Pedestrian Project, under Request for
Proposals (RFP) #10706, in a total amount not to exceed $403,297 beginning February 9, 2021 for a
period of three (3) years to February 9, 2024, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2)
additional one (1) year period(s); and
b.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute the
Professional Services Agreement and future amendments to the Agreement where the amendments
do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.

Sponsors: Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Attachment A-PSA with TRC Engineers, Inc.pdf, 3. Attachment B-Project Budget,
4. Attachment C-Location Map.pdf, 5. Attachment D-RFP #10706.pdf, 6. Attachment E-Addendum No.
1 to RFP #10706.pdf, 7. Attachment F-Addendum No. 2 to RFP #10706.pdf, 8. Attachment G-
Addendum No. 3 to RFP #10706.pdf, 9. Completed Board Order Item No. 41, 10. Fully Executed
Agreement, 11. Fully Executed Agreement: Amendment No. 1, 12. Fully Executed Agreement:
Amendment No. 2

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Board of Supervisors2/9/2021 1

a.  Approve Professional Services Agreement with TRC Engineers, Inc. to provide professional civil
engineering services for the Las Lomas Drive Bicycle Lane and Pedestrian Project, under Request for Proposals
(RFP) #10706, in a total amount not to exceed $403,297 beginning February 9, 2021 for a period of three (3)
years to February 9, 2024, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period
(s); and
b.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute the Professional
Services Agreement and future amendments to the Agreement where the amendments do not significantly alter
the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
a.  Approve Professional Services Agreement with TRC Engineers, Inc. to provide professional civil
engineering services for the Las Lomas Drive Bicycle Lane and Pedestrian Project, under Request for Proposals
(RFP) #10706, in a total amount not to exceed $403,297 beginning February 9, 2021 for a period of three (3)
years to February 9, 2024, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period
(s); and
b.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute the Professional
Services Agreement and future amendments to the Agreement where the amendments do not significantly alter
the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.

County of Monterey Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 21-030, Version: 1

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
The County of Monterey Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks (PWFP) has identified a need for
professional civil engineering services for the Las Lomas Drive Bicycle Lane and Pedestrian Project (Project)
in the unincorporated community of Los Lomas on Las Lomas Drive from Hall Road to Thomas Road and
portions of Sill Road.  The Project is approximately 1,320 feet (0.25 mile) consisting of the construction of
sidewalks, Class II bicycle lanes, roadway improvements including widening, curb, gutter, driveways, retaining
walls and water treatment facility.

The County solicited proposals from qualified contractors through Request for Proposals (RFP) #10706 for
professional civil engineering services for the Project, in accordance with the specifications set forth in the RFP.
TRC Engineers, Inc. (TRC) was selected for their expertise and capabilities necessary to provide these services
through a competitive selection process in accordance with County policies and State laws under RFP #10706.
The services provided by TRC shall include a full range of professional civil engineering services which
include the following: project management, surveying, geotechnical investigation, permitting support, project
and construction cost estimating, preparation of final plan documents, coordination with various utility
companies for relocation, project design and engineering in compliance with local, State and Federal
guidelines, bidding assistance and design support during construction.

The Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with TRC will allow for professional civil engineering services for
the Project in a total amount not to exceed  $403,297 beginning February 9, 2021 for a period of three (3) years
to February 9, 2024, with the option to extend the PSA for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s).

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Office of the County Counsel and the Auditor-Controller’s Office have reviewed and approved the PSA as
to form, and fiscal provisions, respectively.

FINANCING:
The total estimated cost of the Project, including design engineering, environmental, right-of-way, utilities and
construction is $3,706,867.  The County has secured Active Transportation Program (ATP) funding for the
identified Project as outlined in Attachment B, Project Budget.  The Project is largely funded by ATP Funds in
the amount of $2,894,000 and Transportation Development Act (TDA) Funds in the amount of $170,300.  The
remaining $642,567 will be funded through Local funds such as Measure X and other revenue in the Road
Fund.  There are sufficient appropriations adopted in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 Road Fund 002,
Appropriations Unit RMA 012 Budget to finance this PSA.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
The Project will improve pedestrian and bicyclist safety by widening the road, creating a bicycle lane and curbs
and sidewalks in the unincorporated community of Los Lomas.  The recommended action complies with the
Board of Supervisors’ Strategic Initiatives for Infrastructure and Public Safety.

 Economic Development
 Administration
 Health & Human Services

  X  Infrastructure
  X  Public Safety

Prepared by:   Isabelo Dela Merced, Assistant Engineer, (831) 755-4746
Reviewed by: Jonathan Pascua, P.E., Senior Civil Engineer

County of Monterey Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 21-030, Version: 1

Approved by: Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE, Director of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks

Attachments:
Attachment A-PSA with TRC Engineers, Inc.
Attachment B- Project Budget
Attachment C- Location Map
Attachment D- RFP #10706
Attachment E-Addendum No. 1 to RFP #10706
Attachment F-Addendum No. 2 to RFP #10706
Attachment G-Addendum No. 3 to RFP #10706
(Attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board)

County of Monterey Printed on 5/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

